
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031858-2023 

Contract

Worcester City Bike Share Scheme

Worcester City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-031858

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03d62a  

Published 27 October 2023, 3:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Worcester City Council

The Guildhall, High Street

Worcester

WR1 2EY

Email

procurement@worcester.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG12 - Worcestershire

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031858-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031858-2023
mailto:procurement@worcester.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.worcester.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.worcester.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Worcester City Bike Share Scheme

Reference number

DN673705

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Worcester City Council is seeking a delivery partner for the operation of Worcester City’s

http://www.worcester.gov.uk/
http://www.worcester.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

app- based bike share scheme. The Contract will operate with a single Supplier appointed to
operate the bike share scheme in accordance with the Council’s specification and contract.
The funding model is envisaged to be £500,000 capital funding and £100,000 revenue
funding from the Council at the start of the scheme. This is the maximum funding available to
the scheme and submissions over this price will not be considered.

The number of bikes to be provided and the approach to deployment will be agreed with the
Supplier. The Supplier will provide all equipment and any associated required infrastructure.

The Project aims to provide low-cost access to members of the public who wish to use bikes
and to encourage cycling as a viable sustainable travel option. The bike share scheme is
aimed at commuters, business travellers, leisure users, tourists, and students.

Bikes and ebikes should form part of the scheme to allow people to make longer journeys
and journeys over hillier terrain and make the scheme more accessible.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £600,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

34431000 - Non-motorised bicycles

72222300 - Information technology services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG12 - Worcestershire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Worcester City Council is seeking a delivery partner for the operation of Worcester City’s
app- based bike share scheme. The Contract will operate with a single Supplier appointed to
operate the bike share scheme in accordance with the Council’s specification and contract.



Page 4 to 7

The funding model is envisaged to be £500,000 capital funding and £100,000 revenue
funding from the Council at the start of the scheme. This is the maximum funding available to
the scheme and submissions over this price will not be considered.

The number of bikes to be provided and the approach to deployment will be agreed with the
Supplier. The Supplier will provide all equipment and any associated required infrastructure.

The Project aims to provide low-cost access to members of the public who wish to use bikes
and to encourage cycling as a viable sustainable travel option. The bike share scheme is
aimed at commuters, business travellers, leisure users, tourists, and students.

Bikes and ebikes should form part of the scheme to allow people to make longer journeys
and journeys over hillier terrain and make the scheme more accessible.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 90

Price - Weighting: 10 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-016883

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN673705

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 October 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/016883-2023


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Smidsy Ltd. (t/a Beryl)

Unit 2, The Frames, 05 1 Phipp St

London

EC2A 4PS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £599,954.8



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, Strand

London

WC24 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-19T00:15:57+0100
	TCPDF




